MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D.1847.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1847.

440	mag to provide for the better coloration of posts in cotton and wooden ammafacturing colorations are	A .8%
	In true band, and the same publical back and out ognished the ne	30. A
100	ompity constitues in the county in the county of the count	it
15	CONTENTS OF THE PUBLIC LAWS.	* * * 10 %
8.C	ger in <u>Historiaan kan didan kiin didan kan</u> didan kan didan	
CHA		PAGE,
	An act to repeal an act to prevent imposition in the sale of medicine,	3
2.	An act to repeal the third section of an act entitled "an act in relation	****
	to the duties, privileges and liabilities of mutual fire insurance com- panies," approved August seventh, one thousand eight hundred and	
	forty-six,	3
3.	An act additional in relation to the powers of coroners,	4
	An act to repeal the proviso in the fifth section of chapter one hun-	
	dred and twenty-cight of the revised statutes,	4
5.	An act to amend the one hundred and fifth chapter of the revised stat-	
ß	utes, An act to increase the salary of the judge of probate for the county of	4
٥.	Cumberland,	5
7.	An act to establish teachers' institutes,	5
8.	An act in addition to chapter four of the revised statutes further reg-	
	ulating the state library,	6
	An act in relation to witnesses,	6
10.	An act to increase the salary of the judge of probate for the county	77
11.	of Washington, An act additional to section thirty-eight of chapter one hundred and	7
	fourteen of the revised statutes, exempting certain property from	
	attachment and execution,	7
	An act in relation to the support of paupers,	8
13.	An act additional to chapter eighty-nine of the revised statutes,	_
1.4	respecting divorce,	8
14,	An act to authorize the incorporation of charitable and benevolent societies,	9
15.	An act to amend chapter ninety-six of the revised statutes,	10
	An act to amend the thirty-ninth chapter of the revised statutes,	11
17.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and seventy-two of the revised	
	statutes,	11
18.	An act to increase the salaries of the judge of probate and register of probate for the county of Franklin,	12
19.	An act additional respecting corporations,	13
	An act to amend chapter one hundred fifteen, section twenty-fifth, of	*4
	the revised statutes,	13
	An act additional to chapter ninety-four of the revised statutes,	13
22.	An act authorizing the taxation of equitable interests in real estate,	
0.0	in certain cases,	15
	An act respecting the election of certain officers, An act to exempt certain towns in the county of Waldo from the act	16
4T.	establishing town courts,	16
25.	An act additional in relation to public schools,	17
26.	An act respecting the election of electors of president and vice presi-	
	dent,	20
27.	An act to amend "an act to secure to married women their rights in	0.0
90	property," An act granting appeals from the decisions of county commissioners,	22 23
40.	TITE HOLD PROMITED WING TOWN MIC ACCUSAGES OF COUNTY CONTESTIONALISM	Set A

CONTENTS

CONTENTS.			
30. 31. 32. 33.	An act to provide for the better education of youth in cotton and woolen manufacturing establishments, An act to change the places of holding the district court and court of county commissioners in the county of Lincoln, An act to amend the one hundred and fifteenth chapter of the revised statutes, An act to secure a certain amount of property from attachment, An act to modify and revise all acts for the government of the Insane Hospital, and for other purposes, An act relating to the competency and credibility of witnesses,		
	process and the second of the		
	dam kosk mist Waya bingarak sala sayada sala sa sala sala sala sala sala sal		
	de Arte de Badelle de la Arte Arte de Carrella de la Carrella de la Carrella de la Carrella de la Carrella de Contra de Carrella de Carrella de la Carrella de Carrella de Carrella de la Carrella de Carrella de Carrella d		
	and the state of the particular and a factor of the control of the control of the control of the state of the		
	•		
	mana di mana d		
42			
5			
8.			
÷.			
8.5			
\$\$P(

CONTENTS OF THE PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

ĊĤĀ	P. So will a standing a destinated and estangentum on some a	PAGE.
1.	An act in addition to "an act to incorporate the Saco Water Power	
	Company," at the second of the consequence of the second o	3
2.	An act in addition to acts to incorporate the Laconia Company,	3
	An act in addition to "an act to divide the town of Anson and in-	
	corporate the town of North Anson,"	4
4	An act to incorporate the Merchants' Mutual Insurance Company,	4
	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	An act to incorporate the city of Bath,	5
	An act to change the name of the Ossipee Agricultural Association,	14
	An act for the preservation of Mattawamkeag Bridge, and the preservation of Bridge, and the Bridge Brid	15
8.	An act to amend chapter three hundred and forty-nine of the special	
	laws of eighteen hundred and thirty-three,	15
9.	An act to cede to the United States of America the jurisdiction of	
	Little River island, in the town of Cutler, and of a piece of land in	
	Prospect harbor, in the town of Gouldsborough,	16
10.	An act to incorporate the Trustees of Houlton Academy,	16
11.	An act granting proprietors and owners of lands forfeited to the state	
	for non-payment of taxes, the right to redcem the same,	17
12.	An act to incorporate the North Yarmouth Manufacturing Company,	17
	An act to incorporate the Trustees of Patten Academy,	18
	An act giving power to the county commissioners for county of Lin-	10
11.		19
1.5	coln to lay out a road over Friendship river,	
	An act to incorporate the Sagadahock Company,	19
	An act to provide in part for the expenditures of Government,	20
	An act to incorporate the North Twin Dam Company, Andrews and the	21
	An act to incorporate the town of Perkins,	23
	An act additional to incorporate the South Berwick Bank,	24
20.	An act to increase the capital stock of the president, directors and	
	company of the York Bank,	24
	An act to incorporate the Lincoln Bank,	25
22.	An act to increase the capital stock of the Lime Rock Bank,	25
23.	An act to set off a part of Trescott and annex the same to the town of	
	Lubec, Advisor Laboratory	26
24.	An act to incorporate the Limerick Manufacturing Company,	27
	An act supplementary to "an act to incorporate the city of Portland,"	27
	An act to incorporate the Warumbo Manufacturing Company,	28
	An act to incorporate the Maine Manufacturing Company,	28
	An act to incorporate the Portland and Cape Elizabeth Ferry Com-	
20.		29
00	pany,	31
	An act to incorporate the Ossipee Manufacturing Company,	31
	An act to incorporate the Cascade Mill Company,	91
31.	An act in addition to an act incorporating the Sebago and Long Pond	. 00
	Steam Navigation Company,	32
	An act to incorporate the Hampden Paper Manufacturing Company,	32
	An act additional relating to the Commercial Bank,	33
34.	An act to incorporate the West Pittston Village Fire Company,	34
35.	An act to authorize the First Baptist Society in Hallowell to alter	300
	the arrangement of the pews in their meeting house,	35

CHAI		PAGI	е.
36.	An act to change the name of the town of Fox Isle in the county of		
	Waldo to that of North Haven,	3	6
37.	An act authorizing the town of Eastport to maintain a bridge over		
	tide water from the town of Eastport to the town of Perry,	3	6
38.	An act authorizing the erection of a bridge across the Kennebec river,	10.4	~
454	at Kendall's mills in Fairfield,	第 5 年 5	0
	An act to incorporate the Bangor Manufacturing Company,		1
	An act to incorporate the Orono Manufacturing Company,		2
	An act to incorporate the Kenduskeag Bank of Bangor,		2
42.	An act to repeal "an act in addition to an act entitled an act to incor-	7	
	porate the city of Bangor," approved March sixth, one thousand		0
4.0	eight hundred and forty-four,		3
	An act to make valid the doings of the selectmen of Albion,		13
44,	An act to apportion and assess a state tax of two hundred thousand,	1	
	eight hundred twenty dollars, seventy-six cents, for the year one		14
4 5	thousand eight hundred and forty-eight,	. 4	t4
40.	An act to set off part of the town of Lubec and annex the same to		31
40	Eastport in the county of Washington,		, 1
40.	An act to authorize the inhabitants of Wetmore Isle plantation to receive a transfer of the franchise of the proprietors of Wetmore		
	• •	(32
47	Isle Bridge, An act authorizing the president, directors and company of the Bruns-	, . .	14
41.	wick Bank to reduce their capital stock,	6	32
40	An act to incorporate the Narraguagus Steam Navigation Company,		33
	An act to incorporate the Cherryfield Sluiceway Company,		34
	An act to incorporate the Waldo Mutual Insurance Company,		35
	An act additional to an act incorporating the Narraguagus Rivor Com-		,,,,
01.			38
52	pany, An act authorizing the erection of a wharf in the tide waters of Thom-		,,
02.	aston,		72
53 .	An act to set off certain lands from Waterborough and annex the same		-
00.	to Alfred,		72
54.	An act to establish the Buckfield Branch Rail Road Company,		73
	An act to incorporate the town of Damariscotta,		79
	An act to set off certain lands from the town of Webster and annex		
00.	the same to the town of Lisbon,	8	31
57.	An act to incorporate the Munjoy Company,		32
	An act to incorporate the Lewiston Falls Bank,		32
	An act to set off part of Unity Gore and annex the same to the town	,	
	of Sebasticook,		33
60.	An act to incorporate the Gorham Boot and Shoe Manufacturing		
	Company,	/ {	33
61.	An act to set off certain land from the town of Princeton and annex		-
	the same to the town of Baileyville,	. 8	34
62.	An act to incorporate the stockholders of Monson Academy,		34
	An act to incorporate the North Pond Steam Boat Company,	•	35
	An act to set off a part of the town of Lowell and annex the same to		
	the town of Burlington,	8	38
65.	An act to incorporate the Proprietors of Westport Bridge,		38
	An act to incorporate the Trustees of the Litchfield Liberal Institute,		90
	An act authorizing the Kennebec Log Driving Company to construct		
	a dam at the foot of Indian pond,		90
68.	An act to establish the Kennebunk River Company,		91
	An act to incorporate the Biddeford Bank,		92
70.	An act to change the names of certain persons,		93
	An act to incorporate the Moose Head Lake Railway Company.)4

CHA	r.	PAGE
72.	An act authorizing the county commissioners of Washington county	
	to lay out a road over tide waters,	95
73.	An act to establish the Franklin and Kennebec Rail Road Company,	96
74.	An act to incorporate the North Kennebec Agricultural and Horti- cultural Society,	103
75.	An act to establish a dividing line between the town of Orland and the	
	towns of Ellsworth and Dedham,	104
76.	An act accepting the surrender of the charter of the Kennebec and	
	Boston Steam Packet Company,	104
77.	An act additional to an act to incorporate the Bangor and Piscataquis	
3	Canal and Rail Road Company,	105
	An act concerning elections in the city of Portland,	106
79.	An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Kennebec Locks and Canals Company,"	106
8n.	An act to incorporate the Great Marsh Stream Bridge,	107
	An act to construct fishways and remove obstructions in Ducktrap	
	Stream,	109
82.	An act to authorize the proprietors of the first congregational meet-	
	ing house in Lubec, to sell the same,	110
83.	An act authorizing the county commissioners of the county of Lincoln	
	to lay out a road over tide waters,	110
84.	An act to set off certain lands from the towns of Fryeburg and Den-	
	mark and annex the same to Bridgton,	110
85.	An act to incorporate the Saint Croix Log Driving Company,	112
86.	An act regulating the amount of tolls to be received by the Chesun-	
Š,	cook Company and the North Twin Dam Company,	116
87.	An act to incorporate the Baring and Bog Brook Railway Company,	118
88.	An act to extend the charter of the Thomaston Bridge Company,	119
89.	An act to establish the Bangor and Orono Rail Road,	120
90.	An act to incorporate the Waldo Agricultural Society,	127
	An act to incorporate the Allegash and East Branch Log Driving	
ğ. 1	Company,	128
92.	An act incorporating the South West Bend Bridge Company,	131
	An act to set off certain lands from Vienna and to annex the same to	
	Chesterville,	132
94.	An act to incorporate the Megunticook Bank of Camden,	133
	An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,	133
	Acceptable to the second of th	

CONTENTS OF THE RESOLVES.

CHA		PAGE,
	Resolve laying a tax on the several counties in this state,	. 3
	Resolve in relation to the distribution of the annual school fund,	4
3.	Resolve to abate a portion of the state tax to the town of St. Albans	
	and to add the same to the town of Hartland,	4
	Resolve in favor of Jedediah Fairfield,	4
	Resolve in favor of Ivory Hardison,	5
	Resolve for the repair of the Eastern Aroostook road,	5
7.	Resolves relating to the construction of a rail road from Lake Mich-	
	igan to the Pacific coast,	5
	Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians,	6
	Resolve providing for the reparing of Baring and Houlton road,	. 6
	Resolve for the repair of the military road, which were the control of the	7
	Resolve authorizing a botanical survey of the state, and the state of	. 7
12.	Resolve authorizing the treasurer to make a temporary loan in behalf	
1.1	of the state, quality and state and some state of the state.	7
	Resolve relating to the Vattemare scientific exchanges,	. 8
	Resolve in favor of Joseph Lolah Salmo,	8
	Resolve concerning the deaf and dumb, and the blind in this state,	8
16.	Resolve for the equitable adjustment of certain claims against the	
	state,	9
	Resolve for the payment of accounts against the state,	13
	Resolve in favor of Asa Bailey,	14
	Resolve in favor of William Poor, junior,	14
20.	Resolve in favor of Arthur L. Grant,	14
21.	Resolve in favor of Spencer G. Bowes,	14
22.	Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians,	15
23.	Resolve in favor of the town of Cherryfield,	15
	Resolve in favor of Sabine P. Jordan,	15
25.	Resolve on the petition of Elizabeth Joy, John B. Joy, Ellen M.	
	Joy, Daniel Austin, Hannah Austin, John F. Loring, Henry And-	
	rews, James W. Paige and Amos Cotting,	15
26.	Resolve in relation to the settlement of stumpage of ton-timber cut on	
	the public lands upon the Aroostook and Saint John waters under	
	permits granted in the year eighteen hundred and forty-five,	21
	Resolve in favor of George W. Hackett,	22
	Resolve in favor of William A. Herrick,	22
29.	Resolves providing for an amendment of the constitution in relation	
	to pledging the credit of the state, and creating a state debt,	22
30.	Resolve correcting the valuation of the towns of Newfield and Shap-	
	leigh,	24
	Resolve in favor of the road leading through Dunn's notch,	24
	Resolve for the repair and improvement of the Fish river road,	24
33.	Resolve for the purchase of an additional number of copies of Will-	
	iamson's History of Maine,	25
34.	Resolve for the payment of bounties to the Passamaquoddy Indians	
	upon agricultural productions,	25
9.5	Posslye in favor of M. Alexander Vettemore	0.5

CONTENTS.

ENTS.		ix
	PAGE.	

CHAP.	PAGE.
36. Resolve in relation to the distribution of certain documents to Bow-	
doin College, Waterville College and Harvard University,	26
37. Resolves in relation to the distribution of the reports of the supreme	
court of the United States,	26
38. Resolve making an appropriation for the Insane Hospital,	29
39. Resolve in favor of Houlton and Patten Academies,	29
40. Resolve for the appointment of an agent to settle with the claimants	
against the disputed territory fund,	30
41. Resolve correcting a clerical error in the valuations of the towns of	
Bucksport and Seaville, and for correcting the state and county tax	
in said towns,	30
42. Resolve for the repair of the road and bridge in the Indian town-	
ship on the Houlton and Baring road,	30
43. Resolve in favor of Benjamin D. Eastman and George A. Nourse,	31
44. Resolve relating to the valuation of the towns of Dresden and	
Perkins,	31
45. Resolves providing for an amendment of the constitution in relation to	
the election of governor, senators and members of the house of	
representatives,	31
46. Resolve in favor Samuel Sterling,	33
47. Resolve authorizing the publication of the school laws of this state,	33
48. Resolve providing for the payment of expenses of the president's visit,	33
49. Resolve in favor of Joseph M. Gerrish and William E. Edwards,	34
50. Resolve additional for payment of accounts against the state,	38
51. Resolve for the pay roll of the house of representatives,	43
52. Resolve making appropriations for military purposes,	44
53. Resolve on the pay roll of the senate,	45
Recent automotive out of the purpose of the second of the	
Message of Governor Anderson,	46
Messages of Governor Dana,	47
Civil Government of Maine, 1847,	65